ORIGINAL

Decision No. 47533

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of SAN DIEGO TRANSIT SYSTEM, a corporation, for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate bus service on Alcala Drive between its two intersections with Linda Vista Road; and also on Federal Boulevard and Wabash Freeway between 47th Street and Market Street, all in the City of San Diego.

Application No. 33436

## <u>O P I N I O N</u>

By this application San Diego Transit System requests authority (1) to make a slight deviation along Route "V" as an alternate operation, from Linda Vista Road along Alcala Drive, so as to serve the new San Diego College for Women, and (2) to establish an alternate and more direct route for some of its Route "C" schedules by operating along the Wabash Freeway and Federal Boulevard between the intersection of Market Street and Wabash Freeway and the intersection of Federal Boulevard and 47th Street.

The Route "V" change will provide a more convenient service to the new San Diego College for Women. It is proposed to route some morning outbound trips and afternoon inbound trips along Alcala Drive. Other schedules will continue along Linda Vista Drive. Present Zone 3 fares will apply.

-1-

A. 33436 - MP

The Route "C" change will provide a faster and more direct service on some schedules. Service along the present route will be continued except for the schedules that will be operated along the freeway cutoff. Present Zone 2 fares will apply to this service.

The application is not opposed, and the City of San Diego has by resolution approved the route changes.

It appearing that the establishment of service along the proposed alternate routes is in the public interest, the application will be granted. A public hearing is not necessary.

## ORDER

Application having been filed, the Commission being . fully advised in the premises and finding that public convenience and necessity so require,

IT IS ORDERED:

(1) That a certificate of public convenience and necessity be, and it hereby is, granted to San Diego Transit System, a corporation, authorizing the establishment and operation of service as a passenger stage corporation, as defined in Section 226 of the Public Utilities Code, for the transportation of persons within the City of San Diago, along Alcala Drive between its intersections with Linda Vista Road, and along Wabash Freeway and Federal Boulevard, between Market Street and 47th Street, as an extension and enlargement of and to be consolidated with its present operations.

(2) That in providing service pursuant to the certificate herein granted, there shall be compliance with the following service regulations:

-2-

- . A. 33436 \* .
  - (a) Within thirty (30) days after the effective date hereof, applicant shall file a written acceptance of the certificate herein granted.
  - (b) Within sixty (60) days after the effective date hereof, and upon not less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and the public, applicant shall establish the service herein authorized and file in triplicate, and concurrently make effective, tariffs and time schedules satisfactory to the Commission.
  - (c) Subject to the authority of this Commission to change or modify such at any time, San Diego Transit System shall conduct said passenger stage operation over and along the following-described routes:
    - 1. Along Alcala Drive.
    - 2. Along Wabash Freeway and Federal Boulevard, between the intersection of Wabash Freeway and Market Street and the intersection of Federal Boulevard and 47th Street.

(3) Applicant shall post notice in all busses operating over its routes "V" and "C", respectively, and in its terminals, indicating specifically the changes in routing and in the applicable time schedules which would result from operations conducted under the certificate herein granted. Such notice shall be so posted and shall remain continuously posted during a period of not less than ten (10) days prior to the establishment of service, pursuant to such certificate, over said routes respectively. Proof of such posting shall be filed with the Commission within thirty (30) days after the establishment of service.

The offective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days after the date hereof.

ও Dated at Olace 7 rucered, California, this day of 1952. PRESIDENT COMMISSIONERS -3-